ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 20, 2024

SCHULTZ WILBERT VAULT CO.,)	
Petitioner,)))	
V.	ý	PCB 24-61
)	(UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by M. Gibson):

On March 21, 2024, at the parties' request (Req.), the Board extended until June 13, 2024, the period for Schultz Wilbert Vault Co. (Schultz Wilbert) to appeal a February 5, 2024 determination by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency).¹ *See* 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2022); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.406. The determination concerns Schultz Wilbert's underground storage tank (UST) site located at 408 N Bloomington Street in Streator, LaSalle County. In Claim No. 992809-74255, the Agency denied Schultz Wilbert's request for reimbursement of \$10,787.22 from the UST Fund for the period of January 4, 2022, to May 10, 2023. Because Schultz Wilbert failed to timely file an appeal, the Board dismisses this case and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on June 20, 2024, by a vote of 4-0.

Don a. Brown

Don A. Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board

¹ While the Agency filed a single request for extension (Req. at 1-2), Schultz Wilbert referred to two separate Agency determinations addressing two different periods of time (Req. at 4-13). The Board addresses Claim No. 992809-74255 in this docket and opened PCB 24-62 to address Claim No. 992809-74253.